
 

 
 

 

 



 

 

 

Ikzi= 2-1 
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 (SPAW model)

(Pedotransfer function)
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(Bulk density) (Particle density) (Porosity)

(Saturated hydranlic conductivity) (Guelph 

permeameter)  

I

II

 II

 



 

 

 

Unsaturated 

hydraulic conductivity

K = aθ
b
 (1) 

K θ b

a

non-linear regression

n=230,R2=0.95

K = 2.778×10
-6

 {exp [12.012 – 0.0755 ( %) + [-3.8950 + 0.03671 ( %) – 

0.1103 ( %) + 8.7546×10
-4

 ( %)²] (1/θ)]}                                                                        
(2) 

(>

(Lazer particle size analyser)

II



 

 

 

 (%) 

1. A1 87.8 10.8 1.4 

2. A2 85.6 11.5 2.9 

3. A3 87.5 9.5 3.0 

4. A4 86.7 11.5 1.8 

5. A5 77.4 17.5 5.1 

6. A6 86.5 11.8 1.7 

7. A7 79.8 16.0 4.2 

8. A8 82.7 14.0 3.3 

9. A9 80.4 16.0 3.6 

10. A10 80.0 16.0 4.0 

11. A11 77.9 19.9 2.2 

12. A12 79.3 15.7 5.0 

13. B1 89.4 9.3 1.3 

14. B2 76.9 17.8 5.3 

15. B3 86.0 12.0 2.0 

16. B4 82.0 14.0 4.0 

17. B5 83.0 15.5 1.5 

18. B6 90.0 8.5 1.5 

19. B7 82.5 15.0 2.5 

20. B8 88.6 10.0 1.4 

21. B9 87.5 7.5 5.0 

22. B10 75.0 18.0 7.0 

23. B11 77.5 18.0 4.5 

24. B12 88.9 8.8 2.3 
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 (%) 
 

 

(%) 
(%) 

(%)  
   

1. A1 87.8 10.8 1.4  1.0 5.7 41.2 138.59 

2. A2 85.6 11.5 2.9  1.0 6.1 40.9 132.94 

3. A3 87.5 9.5 3.0  1.0 5.7 41.2 138.59 

4. A4 86.7 11.5 1.8  0.4 5.4 41.3 180.30 

5. A5 77.4 17.5 5.1  2.5 9.1 39.6 81.96 

6. A6 86.5 11.8 1.7  0.4 5.6 41.2 175.22 

7. A7 79.8 16.0 4.2 
 

1.8 7.9 40.1 99.46 

8. A8 82.7 14.0 3.3 
 

1.1 6.7 40.6 124.65 

9. A9 80.4 16.0 3.6 
 

1.8 7.9 40.1 99.46 

10. A10 80.0 16.0 4.0 
 

1.8 7.9 40.1 99.46 

11. A11 77.9 19.9 2.2 
 

0.6 7.3 40.2 140.50 

12. A12 79.3 15.7 5.0 
 

2.5 8.6 39.8 85.66 

13. B1 89.4 9.3 1.3  2.2 6.5 40.8 104.91 

14. B2 76.9 17.8 5.3  2.5 9.1 39.6 81.96 

15. B3 86.0 12.0 2.0  0.4 5.6 41.2 175.22 

16. B4 82.0 14.0 4.0 
 

1.8 7.5 40.3 103.82 

17. B5 83.0 15.5 1.5 
 

0.5 6.2 40.8 161.13 

18. B6 90.0 8.5 1.5  0.3 4.8 41.7 197.08 

19. B7 82.5 15.0 2.5  1.1 7.0 40.5 121.93 

20. B8 88.6 10.0 1.4  1.0 5.5 41.3 141.44 

21. B9 87.5 7.5 5.0  2.2 6.7 40.7 102.95 

22. B10 75.0 18.0 7.0  3.8 10.6 39.2 63.19 

23. B11 77.5 18.0 4.5  2.5 9.1 39.6 81.96 

24. B12 88.9 8.8 2.3  0.3 4.8 41.7 197.08 
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Ikzi= 2-2 
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